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CHAPTER 372—H. F. No. 1063

_ An act to fix the salary of the board of county commissioners
in certain counties.

Be-it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of-county board in certain counties—That
in all counties in this state now or hereafter having an assessed
valuation, exclusive of monies and credits, or not less than $500,-
000.00 nor mare than $600,000.00 and having a population accord-
ing to the 1930 Federal census of not less than 2,000 nor more than
3,000 persons, and having not less than 60 nor more than 65 full
or fractional congressional townships, the salary for each county
commissioner shall be $35.00 per month, payable monthly.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. -

Approved April 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 373—H. F. No. 1087

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
5596, relating to open season for mussels—size—sale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for :mussels.—size—sale.—That
Mason’s Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section 5596, be amended so as
to read’as follows: '

“Mussels, not less than 134 inches in greatest dimensions, includ-
ing the pearly fresh water mussel or clam, or Naiad and the shells
thereof, may be taken and possessed in any quantity at any time,
except between March 1st and June 20th, both dates inclusive, sub-
ject to such other provisions of laws or rules, regulations or orders
provided thereby, relating to the taking thereof, in the manner here-
after described, in any of the waters of this state except those duly
closed by the director of game and fish, provided a license so to do
shall first be obtained from the director. Such mussels may be bought,
sold or transported at any time.”

Approved April 23, 1937,



